

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : LPR.1/2015

Complainant/ appellant : Sri Anupam Deori

Respondent : **Deori Autonomous Council**, **Lakhimpur** 

Date of hearing : 15-02-2016

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS ( Retd)

appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER

Seen the complaint petition of Sri Anupam Deori and Sri Debananda Deori, dated 8-5-2015 alleging non-compliance of this Commissions' order dated 9-4-2015 by the Principal Secretary, Deori Autonomous Council.

Also seen the action taken report dated 19-9-2015 submitted by the Principal Secretary of Deori Autonomous Council which was received by this Commission on 21-9-2015. The Principal Secretary of DAC in his ATR dated 19-9-2015 has mentioned that the remaining information was sent to Sri Anupam Deori by Special Messenger in compliance with this Commission's order dated 9-4-2015. Sri Anupam Deori refused to receive the information on the ground that the information was incomplete. The Principal Secretary has also mentioned that if the petitioner point out as to which part of the information is incomplete, then the same will be furnished to him.

This Commission finds it difficult to understand as to how the petitioner can say that the information furnished by the Principal Secretary of DAC as incomplete if the petitioner refused to receive and peruse them.

Therefore, his allegation of non-compliance does not appear to be tenable.

This Commission, directs the Principal Secretary of DAC to send the information prepared by him to the petitioner once again by Special Messanger . If the petitioner refuses to accept the same, then his refusal should be noted in presence of 2 (two) witnesses. If. however, the petitioner receives the information and he finds any incongruity or incompleteness therein, he may specifically point them out within 15 days from the date of receipt of the information so that the Principal Secretary, DAC can furnish the remaining information within 15 days thereafter, as assured by the Principal Secretary in his letter dated 19-9-2015.

With the above order, the petition dated 8-5-2015 is disposed of.

Sd/-(H. S. Das) Assam State Chief Information Commissioner, Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy. Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission

## Memo No. LPR.01/2015/ -A

Dtd. 15-2-2015

Copy to:,

- 1. Principal Secretary, Deori Autonomous Council. for information and necessary action
- 2. Sri Anupam Deori, Office of the North Lakhimpur Advocate Association for information and necessary action.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4.` Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commission